Data Request #2 to SCE

Figure 3.3-1 of the PEA submitted by SCE for the Devers-Mirage 115 kV Subtransmission System Split Project indicates that, as the facilities are currently configured, SCE owns the existing Devers-Coachella Valley line (depicted in blue) and IID owns the existing Ramon-Coachella Valley line (depicted in green). The Mirage-Ramon line is owned partly by SCE and partly by IID (depicted in green and blue) This figure also indicates that, when completed, the SCE will own the Mirage-Devers #1, Mirage Devers #2, and Mirage-Coachella lines (depicted in blue) and IID will own the Ramon-Coachella Valley line (depicted in green). The modified Mirage-Ramon line will be owned partly by SCE and partly by IID (depicted in green and blue).

FRONTLINES is trying to reconcile this information with CAISO's draft 2011 Transmission Plan that was released last week. In the draft plan (pg 399), CAISO asserts "In the 2010/2011 cycle of the Comprehensive Transmission Plan, the Coachella - Mirage and Coachella-Ramon-Mirage 230 kV lines (Path 42) owned by IID and Devers-Mirage 230 kV lines owned by SCE were identified as constraints... ". This statement suggests that SCE only owns the lines between Devers and Mirage; IID owns the lines between Mirage and Coachella Valley.

- 1) Does SCE own the existing transmission line between Devers and Coachella Valley (as the PEA indicates)?
- 2) Upon completion of the Devers-Mirage 115 kV Subtransmission System Split Project, will SCE own one of the Mirage-Coachella Valley lines and IID own the other (as the PEA indicates)?